## EL858946046US

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10198	1351
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bolder Technologies Corporation  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: GP Batteries International, Ltd., Internal Address: c/o 11235 W. Bernardo Court  Street Address: 11235 W. Bernardo Court City: San Diego State: CA Zip: 92127  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other Singapore company  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  76/157153 75/766479 75/766478  76/156725 75/766477  Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,951,867 2,025,451 2,443,904 tached  Yes  No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: William C. Belanger, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address: Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 530 B Street, Suite 2100	8. Deposit account number:
City: San Diego State: CA Zip:92101	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.  William C. Belanger, Esq.  Name of Person Signing	
	ver sheet, attachments, and document:

02/13/2002 NAMED1 00000009 76157153

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 0P 175.00 0P

ail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002442 FRAME: 0198

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Bolder Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 4403 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado, 80403 USA has intended to use the following marks in interstate commerce and has filed applications with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

MARK	<u>SERIAL NO.</u>	<u>FILED</u>
MINI MAX 900	76/157,153	October 30, 2000
POWERED BY BOLDER TMF ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGY		
	75/766,479	August 2, 1999
SECURESTART	75/766,478	August 2, 1999
SIDEKICK 900 MARINE	76/156,725	October 30, 2000
TMF CHARGE-MINDER	75/766,477	August 2, 1999

and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the trademark registrations now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

<u>MARK</u>	REGISTRATION NO.	<b>REGISTERED</b>
BOLDER	1,951,867	January 23, 1996
TMF	2,025,451	December 24, 1996
BOLDER TECH	2,443,904	April 17, 2001

and

WHEREAS GP Batteries International, Ltd., a Singapore company ("ASSIGNEE"), c/o 11235 West Bernardo Court, San Diego, California 92127-1638, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, trademark applications, registrations and goodwill associated with said trademarks, and is acquiring the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by 15 USC §1060;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned trademarks, trademark applications and registrations, effective December 14, 2001, as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by 15 USC §1060, together with the goodwill associated with said trademarks.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, it and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing said registrations and applications in the United States and throughout the world for said trademarks, and for perfecting, recording, or

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002442 FRAME: 0199

maintaining the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said trademarks, and any registrations issued for said trademarks in the United States and throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints ASSIGNEE, with full power of substitution, as ASSIGNOR'S true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of ASSIGNOR and in the name of ASSIGNOR or in its own name, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Deed of Assignment.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Deed of Assignment effective as of this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2001.

ASSIGNOR:

BOLDER TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:

Koge Winning Roger Warren

Its: C

Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF <u>COCORADO</u>) ss.

COUNTY OF <u>OENVER</u>)

On this <u>13</u> day of December, in the year of 2001, before me personally appeared ROGER WARREN, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity/capacities, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

W 100

Notary Public in and for Said County and State

My Commission expites 12 JUNE 2005

108117.000011.315066.01

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002442 FRAME: 0200

## **CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING**

Express Mail mailing label number **EL858946046US**Date of Deposit: **EL858946046US**January 24, 2002

I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR §1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the:

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C., 20231

Laura A Cigneros

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING TO WASHINTON D.C. - EXPRESS MAIL.WPD

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/24/2002 REEL: 002442 FRAME: 0201